and West and the following areas were selected, Ministry of Health, Flora School, Unilorin bus 

Terminal. University of Ilorin Teaching Hospital, Maraba Motor Park, Kwara State 

Polytechnic, Sawmill Garage, College of Education Ilorin and Oja Oba park. A multi-stage 

sampling technique was used to select three hundred and eighty-four (384) drivers from the 

population for the study. The research instrument used for the study is a well-structured 

questionnaire. The data gathered were analysed using frequency counts and percentage for the 

demographic data, overall percentage of drivers who correctly understood the traffic control

[...]

that affect the non- 

understanding of drivers 

to traffic control devices  

CHAPTER THREE 

METHODOLOGY 

The method adopted in this research work involved the use of questionnaire distributed to both 

private and commercial drivers within Ilorin metropolis. Three hundred and eighty-four (384) 

questionnaires were administered randomly amongst private and commercial drivers. The 

number of questionnaires used was determined using Krejcie and Morgan Table. The table 2.3 

recommends use of 384 for a population of 1,000,000 and the population of Ilorin is above this

[...]

Educational Level  Primary school  84  21.8  

Secondary school  157  40.8  

Tertiary  144  37.4  

Category of Driver  Commercial  243  63.1  

Private  142  36.9  

Driving Experience  Less than 5years  46  11.9  

Between 5 to10years  155  40.3  

More than 10years  184  47.8  

Two hundred and forty-three (243) respondents representing 63.1 % were commercial drivers 

while 142 respondents representing 36.9 % were private drivers. This implies that the majority 

of the respondents who participated in the study had commercial vehicle type.  

Forty-six (46) respondents representing 11.9 % had less than 5years driving experience, 40.3